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Bl Saint Paul Heritage Preservation Commission
&l Department of Planning and Economic Development
| 25 West Fourth Street, Suite 1400
&\ Saint Paul, MN 55102
B8 Phone: (651) 266-9078

- HERITAGE PRESERVATION COMMISSION
DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION

This application must be completed in addition to the appropriate city permit application if the affected
property is an individually designated landmark or located within an historic district. For applications that
must be reviewed by the Heritage Preservation Commission refer to the HPC Meeting schedule for meetmg
dates and deadlines.

Please check the category that best describes the proposed work

I Repair/Rehabilitation  Sign/Awning = New Construct10n/Add1t1on/
O Moving [ Fence/Retaining Wall ¢ Alteratilclry
[ Demolition M Other 1L WLL [ Pre-Application Review Only

Street and number:- }?9{5’, SUININRIT /Qf/f Zip Code: SS/CL2

" Name of contact person: -j?jﬁ’?V/ 0 R 2 7

Company: LPMMON/ W ELTY PROPELTIES, ZAF . .
SUITE GID Ssp/7 BOLL. Tty t DI,
Street and number: _ %4 MIEST FLFETH 57735/57

City: __<S7. //’ﬁﬁ L State: /¥7 07/ Zip Code: SEVED_.

Phone mumber: (25/)& 204 S BLL omail {r‘ruam?/ s w ealth ;,n?p‘trﬁb #

Name: "‘4/4/ <; le Ali{./

. Street and number: % EoMmmap i £0L7H /ﬁé’ﬂﬁ%ﬁ;’: Z')V[:
City: 97 EAL // State: A7/ 1} /{’2/ Zip Code: &'\;
Phone number: (8’57 )& ‘/ S~ f-‘? 5/ 5 e-mail: SOME AS RBIVE




-y /;- /s’/ oy
Contact person: __ £ (7 Ay FERLD
Company: _ /7Y "/ /(.}éé"'/// TECTS _ .
SAITE B0 501777 FRIL By12 0z
Street and number: & 4/ESE E/FTH <7 LPEE]
City: _ S/ /Q/\M//—//' State: ,M’/M({ Zip Code: 55 /22D~

Phone number: 6{75/1 )5’9 "/’ S¥ 9/5/ e-mail: b §gq47 e e/ 5/’0;//? 72, £277)

Completely describe ALL exterior changes being proposed for the property. Include
changes to architectural details such as windows, doors, siding, railings, steps, trim, roof,
foundation or porches. Attach specifications for doors, windows, lighting and other
features, if applicable, including color and material samples.
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Attach additional sheets if necessary

Refer to the Design Review Process sheet for required information or attachments.
**INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED**

ARE THE NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS AND INFORMATION INCLUDED?

s

ey

@ YES
Will any federal money be used in this project? YES ‘NO }é’l
Are you applying for the Investment Tax Credits? YES NO :}y{

A



I, the undersigned, understand that the Design Review Application is limited to the aforementioned work to

the affected property. I further understand that any additional exterior work to be done under my
owner. Shlp must be subrmtted by apphcatlon to the St. Paul Heritage Preservation Commission. Any

V e, Date: /ﬂ/ﬂ?//

Date: __/ ﬂﬁ% 4/

?’f”"’?f /29
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FOR HPC OFFICE USE ONLY

Date received: { O = 0~{Y

District: Hy [ /Individual Site:

FILE NO.

Type of work: Minor ‘/Maj or

Contributing/N on—contdbutinSupportive/ :

Requires staff review

Supporting data: YES  NO
Complete application: YES  NO

The following condition(s) must be
met in order for application to conform
to preservation program:

It has been determined that the
work to be performed pursuant to
the application does not adversely
affect the program for preservation
and architectural control of the
heritage preservation district or site
(Ch.73.06).

HPC staff approval

Date

Z S Requires Commission review

Submitted:
H 3 Sets of Plans
/8 1 Set of Plans reduced to 8 ¥2”
' by 11”7 or 117 by 17”
O Photographs
o City Permit Application
0 Complete HPC Design Review.

application
Akt for elovail~bn A

Hearing Date set for: _{ [={ -1 )

City Permit # -




'ﬁiﬁ ?;fl\ 4

ey
@
.

s

w2k iy PR
A4 =

ot Y










3
i
f
>




20 November 2014

John Rupp

Commonwealth Properties
6 West Fifth Street

Suite 900, St Paul Building
St Paul, MN 55102

Re: 344 Summit Avenue
Dear John:

The First Floor access is by four entrances: .the North principal entrance, the East carriage
porch, the West service entrance and the South terrace. Only two; the North entrance and East
carriage porch, provide direct access to public space.

Accessibility at the East carriage porch would require a 65° long ramp with handrails and an
intermediate landing. Without modifications to existing structure, ramp construction is limited
by projected stone chimney, driveway, elevated door threshold and porch landing width.
Alternatively, the enclosure required by a vertical lift platform would be visually intrusive.

Providing accessibility to the North principal entrance along the primary public pathway is
consistent with the recommendations and considerations outlined in Preservation Brief #32:
Making Historic Properties Accessible. The existing grade differential allows for a raised
walkway to be provided without handrails and to be screened by landscape. A basement
window will remain but be protected by removable masonry infill. The porch wall opening can
be restored.

Sincerely,

@@é '

Lt T e
Patrick F. McGuire, ATA

MCL Architects, Inc.

McGUIRE COURTEAU LUCKE ARCHITECTS, INC. TEL (651) 222-8451
400 St. Paul Building, é West Fifth Street, St. Paul, MN 55102 FAX (651) 222-5414
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DRAWING INDEX BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS ‘OCCUPANT CLASSIFICATION E E z g ‘_—,: §
(IBC Section 302) ZEE g e
AO0.1 Site Plan/Code Information ACTUAL BUILDING AREA £ 3T E %.;
A1.0 Lower Level Demolifion & Aoor Plan Basement 6313 SF Basement E ’é = @( Sl
e e 2 S T B0
econd Foor Demoiiio ; BE®
Al.3 Third Floor Demolifion & Hoor Plon Third Hoor 3,856 SF Rasidenfiol 2431 200 gross 13 =RES 5
A2.0 Building Hevalion Total 19.7185F Mech./Storape/Equip. 669 300 gross 3
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT Tofal Occuparts 16 o
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 3 Slories w/ Basement %
. b L) 2
Interor Remodeling fo restore historic single family residence (formery Building Height and Area deemed acceptable perMSBCC Seclion 502,1.2 Fitst Floor = § 5 g
occupiad by College of Visual Ars) to Resklential (R-1) Occupancy as _— i svsEus Area Load Factor Occupants L ‘g z
permitted by Condilional Use Perniit, Scope of work involves adding new RE PROTECTIO! Resiaential 2633 200 o 4 Z 2 ]
Kitchens. nesw Bathrooms and related repali/rastoration work to 0% = 5 g
cln:comodaie (10) One-Bedroom Living Unlfs, Fire Alorm System 1o meet requirsments of MSBCC Section 408, Office 129 100 gross 2 : Og g g
cobe ) MEANS OF EGRESS Kiichen 190 W gross i g g2 § §§ g
; {includes 2005 Intetnation Buid folai 4 Lo " Mech./Storage/Equip. 54 500 gross 1 =3 Eérgr 95?5135
2007 Minnesota State Building Code {includes 2006 International Building otal Occupant Load: 8 ZgeT Exia
Code vith Minnesofa amandments) B Tofol Occuponts IL] E gégé}g g 8 i {E—
2003 Minnesota Stale Buiiding Conservation Code (includes No. OF EXITS & =22Ps mlORUE
2000 Guidelines for the Rehabilitafion of Existing Buildings) geqlllcl"eg P:( Floor. ; § Second Foor &
rovided - Bosement: T =
OCCUPANCY Provided - 1st Floor: 4 Area Load Factor Occupanis @
Pravided - 2nd Floor; 2 Residential 3120 200 % . 2
Residentiol - Boutiaue Bed & Breakfast (R-1) Provided-3rdFloor: 2 Me:c:Jnsmmge/a,uvp = = s::‘ : ] 53 "
. " . - = = =
Exif Access Trovel Distance: 200" Mox, Total Occupants 17 EXISTING Y ; i " §
Common Path of Egress Trave!; 75 Max. 2 A RESIDENCE J 2 Z 2
N i ‘Third Hoor = 3 gl—- 52 8y
See Code Plan for Additional Information ‘Area Load Foctor Occupants E 2 § 2 3 g g
Residential 2794 200 gross 14 <! 82 - g_é:.i
Mech./Storage/Equip. 12 300 gross 1 2 g25 2 g% Z3
4 [spek-4 7 EEEE
Tofal Occupants 15 4
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EXIST. o 358
—=—BU 3
EXIST. STONE STONE F—BUILING 3 £33
WING WALL { FINISH : : O2:E
ER ] REINFORCED 5 88
E)SST. ; ; CONC. WALK \{L_g'a e
SHRUB 4+'=0" 7 W/ CURB =~ ¥
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L @ EXIST.
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KEY NOTES;
} 5 EXISTING CONG, EXIST'G GROUNDCOVER
N o BRNEZWALK EXIST'G STONE RETANING WALL
EXIST. WDW. KITCHEN % 4
OPENING C NEW CONC. WALK <z> FLORE WALK (1:20 MAX.) o}
MODIFY GRADE AS REQ'D =
EXIST. GRADE (MATCH EXISTING)
y PERFORATED DRAIN TILE COMPACTED <4> REMOVE STL. WDW. WELL & 2
COMPACTED/ W/ GRAVEL BACKFILL & CLASS PROVIDE NEW tas o
UNDISTURBED AGGREG. BASE b MASONRY B
FABRIC TOP/POLY BOTTOM "~ EXISTING TREE INFILL @ EXIST'G WDW., OPENING e =
SUBGRADE & 3
-
§ < |1 =
5 " (3N c " o
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SHOWER LAVATORY WATER CLOSET @

ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM ELEVATIONS 1/4” SITE PLAN E——




PLAN NOTES:

>
e © © © o

NEW BATHROOM — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH~IN (VFY.
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG
FOR NEW FINISH.

NEW KITCHEN ~ PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH—IN (VFY.
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & FREP FLR/WALLS/CLG
FOR NEW FINISH & CABINETRY INSTALLATION.

NEW LAUNDRY ~ PROVIDE MECH, ROUGH—IN (VFY.
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG
FOR NEW FINISH.

NEW SHOWER STALL — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH—IN
(VFY. REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP
SURROUNDING FLR/WALLS/CLG FOR NEW FINISH.

NEW CONC. STAR W/ MTL. HAND/GUARD RAIL, SEE
DET.

FUTURE GAS LOG, BY SEPARATE PERMIT

NEW DOOR & FRAME WITH RATING OF 45 MIN.
FIRE PROCTECTION FOR FUTURE OCCUPANCY
SEPARATION

FURR EXIST. WALL WITH NEW MTL FURR'G CHANNELS
& GYP. BD.

NEW WHIRLPOOL BATH — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH—IN
(VFY. REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP
SURROUNDING FLR/WALLS/CLG FOR NEW FINISH.
FUTURE FIREPLACE, GAS, BY SEPARATE PERMIT

RELOCATE EXIST DOOR & FRAME SALVAGED FROM
DEMO.

FUTURE CASEWORK, BY DWNER
FUTURE CONC. FLR. SLAB & ENCLOSED PORCH,
OWNER

EXISTING RODF ACCESS

PO O ©

MECHANICAL

oo m————n

:

S S |

-]

B

PASSAGE'S
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: I camer -
g—‘ STORAGE (FUTURE GARAGE)
:
1190 SF
(&) BASEMENT RESIDENTIAL PLAN 1/8"

PLAN KEY:

EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN

EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED

TIZT7Z NEW WALL — FULL HEIGHT

NEW/RELOCATED 7\ EXIST. DOOR
DOOR & FRAME /" | & FRAME TO REMAIN
EGRESS PATH:

No. OF OCCUPANTS
EXIT/STAIR / EXIT/STAIR
WIDTH PROVIDED WIDTH REQUIRED

X DESIGNATED EXIT

LIVING UNITS SHADED
(REFERENCE ONLY)

PASSAGE

[E012)

GENERAL NOTES:

1.) MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & FIRE LIFE
SAFETY N.I.C. THIS SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED
AS DESIGN BUILD SERVICES BY OWNER UNDER SEPARATE

2.) NO STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS TO OCCUR
DURING CONSTRUCTION,

3.) PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS CONSISTENT
WITH THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF EXISTING BUILDING.

MECHANICAL
162 SF

PASSAGE

(Eooy)

LAUNDRY

52 sF

| F——

;- 2 oce.

S =g

STORAGE (FUTURE GARAGE)
1180 SF

@ BASEMENT EGRESS/CODE PLAN 1/8"

DEMOLITION NOTES:

O @EEEe ® 6

REMOVE IN TS ENTIRETY EXIST. SUPPLEMENTAL
VENTILATION SYSTEM,

REMOVE EXIST. EDUCATIONAL SPACES AS SHOWN, INCL.
MIL. FRAMED PARTITIONS (FULL HT.), FLR. FINISHES,
CEILINGS, DOORS/FRAMES/HDWR, ALL ELEC, FIXT. &
MECH, EQUIP.

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. CONC, FLOOR SLAB
(SHADED) & EXCAVATE SUBGRADE FOR NEW STAR.

REMOVE EXIST, WD. FRAMED. WINDOW & PORTION OF
EXIST. MAS. WALL AS SHOWN FOR NEW OPENING.

REMOVE EXIST. LAVATORY SINK KITCHEN AS SHOWN
FOR NEW CABINETRY, COUNTER & SINK.

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. MAS, TILE PARTITION AS
SHOWN FOR NEW OPENING.

REMOVE EXIST. WD. DOOR/FRAME, SALVAGE FOR
REUSE. PATCH & PREPARE OPENING FOR NEW MTL,
FRAWMED WALL INFILL.

@

P80 ©® ©

REMOVE EXIST. GLOSET AS SHOWN, INCL. MAS. TILE
WALLS, FLR. FINISHES, CEILINGS, ALL ELEC. AIXT &
MECH. EQUIP.

REMOVE FORTION OF EXIST. PARTITION, INCL WD.
DOOR/FRAME AS SHOWN., SALVAGE DOOR/FRAME
FOR REUSE.

REMOVE EXIST. YARD STORAGE (SHADED), INCL.
PLYWD. INFILL @ OPENINGS 2 DOOR/HDWR.
EXCAVATE SUBGRADE FOR FUTURE CONC. FLR. SLAB
— VFY. T.O, SLAB ELEV. W/ OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. WINDOW

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. STONE PORCH WALL
FOR NEW WALK. SALVAGE STONE FOR REUSE.

@‘ BASEMENT DEMOLITION PLAN

1/8"

VISED
24 SEP 2014

A

21 APR 2014
DRAWN

DATE
B.LF.

| herby cerlily thal this plan was prepared by
me or undsr my direct supervislon and thal |

pinesr under

am a duly Licensed Archltect/En,

[ lhe Slale of Minnesola,

the law,

|

CHECKED
P.EM.

JOB NO,

Reg. No,_9833

Patrick F. McGuire

Date_21 APR 2014
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344 SUMMIT A

INTERIOR REMODELING -
ST. PAUL, MN 557102

ulre Courleau Lucke Archilects, Inc.

6 W csi 5lh Street, sulle 400

Mct 3

SHEETTILE BASEMENT PLANS
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PLAN NOTES:

PLAN KEY:

>
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NEW BATHROOM — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH~IN (VFY.
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG
FOR NEW FINISH.

NEW KITCHEN — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH-IN (VFY.
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG
FOR NEW FINISH & CABINETRY INSTALLATION.

NEW LAUNDRY — PROVIDE MECH, ROUGH—IN (VFY.
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG
FOR NEW FINISH.

NEW SHOWER STALL — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH—IN
(VFY. REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP
SURROUNDING FLR/WALLS/CLG FOR NEW FINISH.

gEW CONC. STAIR W/ MTL HAND/GUARD RAIL, SEE
ET.

FUTURE GAS LOG, BY SEPARATE PERMIT

NEW DOOR & FRAME WITH RATING OF 45 MIN.
FIRE PROCTECTION FOR FUTURE OCCUPANCY

PO O ©

up

SEPARATION =
NEW WALK, .‘? Lo
SEE SITE L
AN
[©

AN

~.

FUTURE CASEWORK, BY OWNER

FUTURE CONC. FLR. SLAB & ENCLOSED PORCH,
BY OWNER

EXISTING ROOF ACCESS

FURR EXIST. WALL WITH NEW MTL. FURR'G CHANNELS
& GYP, BD.

NEW WHIRLPOOL BATH — PROVIDE MECH. ROUSH—-IN
(VFY. REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP
SURROUNDING FLR/WALLS/CLG FOR NEW FINISH.
FUTURE FIREPLACE, GAS, BY SEPARATE PERMIT

RELOCATE EXIST DOOR & FRAME SALVAGED FROM
DEMO.

VESTIBULE

E106

yTp

EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN

EXIST. WALL TO BE REMOVED

ZZZZZZZ. NEW WALL — FULL HEIGHT

NEW/RELOCATED EXIST. DOOR
\, DOOR & FRAME & FRAME TO REMAIN
EGRESS PATH:

No. OF OCCUPANTS
EXIT/STAR / EXIT/STATR
WIDTH PROVIDED / WIDTH REQUIRED

R DESIGNATED EXIT

LIVING UNITS SHADED
(REFERENCE ONLY)

K
5 2 e
0 LIBRARY LIVING RM. -
E101 E104
414 SF 376 SF

GENERAL NOTES:

1.) MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & FIRE LIFE
SAFETY N.LC. THIS SCOPE DF WORK TO BE PERFORMED
AS DESIGN BUILD SERVICES BY OWNER UNDER SEPARATE
PERMIT.

2.) No STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS TO OCGUR
DURING CONSTRUCTION,

3.) PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION MATERWALS CONSISTENT
WITH THE CONSTRUGTION TYPE OF EXISTING BLILDING.
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@ FIRST FLOOR RESIDENTIAL PLAN

1/8"

&

() FIRST FLOOR EGRESS/CODE PLAN

1/8"

DEMOLITION NOTES:

QUeLEe ®©® O

REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY EXIST, SUPPLEMENTAL
VENTILATION SYSTEM,

REMOVE EXIST. EDUCATIONAL SPACES AS SHOWN, INCL.

MTL. FRAMED PARTITIONS (FULL HT.), FLR. FINISHES,
CEILINGS, DODRS/FRAMES/HDWR, ALL ELEC, FIXT. &
MECH. EQUIP.

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST, CONC. FLOOR SLAB
(SHADED) & EXCAVATE SUBGRADE FOR NEW STAR.

REMOVE EXIST. WD. FRAMED, WINDOW & PORTION OF
EXIST. MAS. WALL AS SHOWN FOR NEW OPENING.

REMOVE EXIST, LAVATORY SINK KITCHEN AS SHOWN
FOR NEW CABINETRY, COUNTER & SINK.

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. MAS. TILE PARTITION AS
SHOWN FOR NEW OPENING.

REMOVE. EXIST, WD, DOOR/FRAME,  SALVAGE FOR
REUSE.  PATCH & PREPARE OPENING FOR NEW MTL.
FRAMED WALL INFILL.

P B © ®

c

REMOVE EXIST, CLOSET AS SHOWN, INCL. MAS. TILE
WALLS, FLR. FINISHES, CEILINGS, ALL ELEC. FIXT &
MECH. EQUIP.

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. PARTITION, INCL. WD.
DOOR/FRAME AS SHOWN. SALVAGE DOOR/FRAME
FOR REUSE,

REMOVE EXIST. YARD STORAGE (SHADED), INCL.
PLYWD. INFILL & OPENINGS & DOOR/HDWR.
EXCAVATE SUBGRADE FOR FUTURE CONC. FLR. SLAB
— VFY. T.0. SIAB ELEV, W/ OWNER.

REMOVE EXIST. WINDOW.

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. STONE PORCH WALL
FOR NEW WALK. SALVAGE STONE FOR REUSE.
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@‘ FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

1/8"

24 SEP 2014

EVISED

21 APR2014

DATE
DRAWN
BLF

prepared by

lar my direct supervislon and that |
ly Licensed Archltact/Englnaer under

1 herby cerlify that this plan was

ms or und

MECHANICAL CONSULTANTS

[COMPANY NAME]
[Adidress]

CIVIL CONSULTANTS
[COMPANY NAME|
|

[A
(City.

ION

RESIDENTIAL RESTORAT|

VENUE

INTERIOR REMODELING -
344 SUMMIT A

ST. PAUL, MN 55102

am a dul
the law,

f the Stale of Minnesola.

[Clly. S1ale, Zip}

[Ptione}

CHECKED

P.FM.

ELECTRICAL CONSULTANTS

|

/

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS
(COMPANY NAM:

/

5 L ucke Archilecls, Inc.

McGuire Courtea

€]

[COMPANY NAM

[Address]

|

JOB NO,

Reg. No._9833

Patrick F. McGuire

Dale_21 APR 2014

nte, 2p)

[Phone]

i
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sHEETTME FIRST FLOOR PLANS
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PLAN NOTES: PLAN KEY: GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION NOTES: b
2=t WlEs g
NEW BATHROOM — PROVIDE MECH, ROUGH~IN (VFY. FURR EXIST. WALL WITH NEW MTL FURR'G CHANNELS EXIST. WALL TO REMAIN 1.) MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & FIRE LIFE 0 REMOVE IN ITS ENTIRETY EXIST. SUPPLEMENTAL REMOVE EXIST. CLOSET AS SHOWN, INCL. MAS. TILE a8
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG & GYP. BD. SAFETY N.LC. THIS SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED VENTILATION SYSTEM. WALLS, FLR. FINISHES, CEILINGS, ALL ELEC, FIXT & 25
FOR NEW FINISH. ’ NEW WHIRLPOOL BATH — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH~IN ===S BXST WAL TO BE REMOVED PeruT, | U0 SERVICES BY OWNER UNDER SEPARATE REMOVE EXIST. EDUCATIONAL SPACES AS SHOWN, INGL WS B, Sl
= . ~ PERMIT. . X
NEW KITCHEN — PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH—IN (VFY, (VFY. REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP D NEW WALL — FULL HEIGHT (2) VL. FRAVED PARTITIONS (FULL HT.), FLR. FINISHES, REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. PARTITION, INCL WD,
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG SURROUNDING FLR/WALLS/CLG FOR NEW FINISH. 2) NDC%'I;\‘RSL_JI%LL?%NMODIFICAHONS T0 OCCUR ﬁgwsgé l;)[goRS/F‘RAMES/HDWR. ALL ELEC. FIXT. & O} Eggﬂl{gurzggﬁ AS SHOWN. SALVAGE DOOR/FRAME 5
FOR NEW FINISH & CABINETRY INSTALLATION. DURING . , ; : s
FUTURE FIREPLACE, GAS, BY SEPARATE PERMIT NEW/RELOCATED A\  EXIST. DODR Sz ] 8
NEW LAUNDRY ~ PROVIDE MECH. ROUGH—IN (VFY. DOOR & FRAME f } & FRAME TO REMAIN 3.) PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS CONSISTENT & REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. GONC. FLOOR SLAB REMOVE EXIST. YARD STORAGE (SHADED), INCL. wiE,0s2
REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FLR/WALLS/CLG @ ggh%CAm EXIST DOOR & FRAME SALVAGED FROM WITH THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF EXISTING BUILDING. (SHADED) & EXCAVATE SUBGRADE FOR NEW STAIR. PLYWD, INFILL @ OPENINGS & DOOR/HDWR. ] 4558
. EXCA 3
FOR NEW: FISH, EGRESS PATH; @ REMOVE EXIST. WD. FRAMED. WINDOW & PORTION OF - VFer\E.oS.UsBEARQDEELEFv?Rw;U ToUWiJEERC.ONC' IR sue
NEW SHOWER STALL — PROVIDE)MECH. ROUGH-IN Q> FUTURE CASEHORK, BY OWNER No. OF OCCUPANTS EXIST: MAS. WALL AS SHOWN FOR NEW OPENING. (D RreMovE ExsT. Winoow 538
(VPY. REQUIREMENTS W/ OWNER) & PREP FUTURE CONC. FLR. SLAB & ENCLOSED PORCH EXIT/STAIR /- EXIT/STAIR REMOVE EXIST. LAVATORY SINK KITGHEN ; ’ 3ES
. FLR. A ; AS SHOWN BL5
SURROUNDING FLR/WALLS/CLG FOR NEW FINISH. @ BY OWNER WIDTH PROVIDED / WIDTH REQUIRED & FOR NEW CABINETRY, COUNTER & SINK. (1) REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. STONE PORCH WAL £33 g
FOR NEW WALK. s 3 EcE ;
NEW CONC. STAIR W/ MTL. HAND/GUARD RAIL, SEE EXISTING ROOF ACCESS LIVING UNITS SHADED REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST. MAS. TILE PARTITION AS el ALVAGE STONE FOR REUSE g g g 2
2
DET. (REFERENCE ONLY) SHOWN FOR NEW OPENING. 255t E
ass of
FUTURE GAS LOG, BY SEPARATE PERMIT REMOVE EXIST. WD. DOOR/FRAME, SALVAGE FOR 2252 33
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Date: November 18,2014 y .
From: Eric Lein, 361 Summit Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55102 <8 7007 e HPc Hc””'j |

To: Amy Spong, City of St. Paul HPC, 1400 City Hall Annex, 25 W. 4™ Street, St. Paul, MN 55102

344 SUMMIT, File #15-012: T respectfully request that the St. Paul Heritage Preservation Commission: 1) deny the |
current request for permits to alter the grade, alter the front porch, and enclose a basement window on the front elevation ‘
|

\

of the “boutique hotel” at 344 Summit Avenue; and 2) deny, or recommend denial of, “stacked” parking in the driveway.
Regarding this month’s proposed exterior alterations and parking configuration: '

e Accessibility Requirements — My understanding is that this month’s proposed alterations to the exterior front porch
of the building at 344 Summit will address longstanding ADA requirements (disability access, etc. ). Mr. Rupp
frequently touts his many years and extensive experience as an owner and manager of large and small commercial
buildings (including hotels). Thus, he and his architect certainly must have realized very early on that a “hotel” at.

. 344 Summit would require an accessible entrance. Yet, until now Mr. Rupp carefully avoided publicizing this
essential topic. Instead, in his quest for a CUP he disclosed as little as possible, for as long as possible.

¢ Failure to Disclose — In June 2014, in order to obtain the written “Consent of Adjoining Property Owners,” the
developer delivered a copy of his CUP. Application to each property owner. As the developer, Mr. Rupp had a duty
to provide complete and accurate information (including relevant site plans, diagrams, and other documentation).
The Planning Commission would rely on that information. Owners-asked to sign the consent petition would rely on
that information. M. Rupp has pointed out, frequently, that all owners who live within 100-feet of “his” hotel signed
his petition. Planning Commission Resolution 14-316-432, Section 5(d) notes that, “There are no exterior changes ‘
proposed for the property.” PROBLEM — Developer is testing the limits of the CUP, the HPC, and neighborhood .
tolerance. This month’s proposed alterations to the exterior of 344 Summit contradict seemingly clear but carefully
evasive statements made by the developer at neighborhood meetings and in his CUP Application:

o “No exterior modifications are planned.”  “There are no proposed structural alterations or additions.”

e A Poke in the Neighborhood’s Eye — The north-facing fronf and
the westerly side of the building at 344 Summit are easily visible
from Summit Avenue. Mr. Rupp claims in his CUP Application
that “The building will be carefully and sensitively restored...”
and that the project will be “...sympathetic to the neighborhood —
(as) one of the finest, if not the finest, projects of its kind in the
state.” Many neighbors, and probably most Planning
Commissioners, believed that he meant what he said. But now,
Mr. Rupp proposes to add an out-of-character ramp at the most
visible and obtrusive location on the building. In my opinion, this
indicates that Mr. Rupp’s desire to pinch pennies “trumps” his
historic sensitivity. Placing a ramp at the far less-visible east side
or rear of the building could complicate “stacked” parking as
shown in the site plan provided for this week’s HPC public hearing.

e Parking — Planning Commission Resolution 14-316-432, Section 4(d) [Parking for the new use shall be provided
in accordance with the requirements of section 63.200 for new structures] finds that, “...three to four parking
spaces could be reasonably accommodated in the area of the existing garage if the garage were substantially
restructured or removed, and that this condition can be met subject to the condition that such parking is provided.”

.Resolution Section, 6 finds that, “Providing the required off-street parking of three spaces would not result in
exceptional undue hardshlp ” CUP Condition #1 states that, “A minimum of three off-street parking spaces must be
provided on the property, subject to approval by the Heritage Preservation Commission.”

o “Stacked” parking in the driveway, as shown in this month’s site plan for 344 Summit, appears to be an attempt
to.avoid the condition in Resolution Section 4(d) that says, “...this condition can be met subject to the condition
that such parking is provided.” (i.e., “such parkmg” = spaces in the area of the existing garage)

o I strongly urge the HPC to deny, or recommend denial of, “stacked” parking in the driveway

e Rubbish Dumpster / Illegal Parking — 1) When COVA occupied 344 Summit, their dumpster sat in the driveway
next to the northeast corner of the building. Each time the trash truck arrived and a car was parked in the driveway,
the truck driver would sit in the middle of Summit and blow his very loud air horn — until the car moved. 2) At “his”
University Club, developer consistently ignores illegally-parked delivery trucks. 3) I urge the HPC and other City
Planners to keep these likely activities in mind when reviewing this “boutique” hotel’s ever-changing site plan(s).

(
This hotel’s developer, via carefully camouflaged loopholés that create as much space as possible for his always-
distinctive business ventures, incessantly tests the limits of statutes, ordinances, conditional use permits, contracts,
agreements, testimony, applications, statements, long-term follow-through and neighborhood toler: ance. Semantzcs
define each facet, can be almost impossible to pin down, and have become business as usual.

Thank you to those who seek, identify and sincerely honor a community’s input! It shows. We notice.



344 Summit Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55102

In its Resolution #14-316-432, Section 4(d) — Parking for the new use shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of section 63.200 for new structures — the Planning Commission found that, “...three to four parking spaces could be '
reasonably accommodated in the area of the existing garage...and that this condition can be met subject to the
condition that such parking is provided.” The Resolution and its findings were upheld by the City Council. Not satisfied,
developer proposes disallowed parking in the required side yard as shown on the site plan provided to HPC on 11/14/2014.
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Sec. 63.312. - Setback.
Except as otherwise
provided in 66.442(a) or
66.431(b) off-street
parking spaces shall
not be within a
required front or side
yard and shall be a
minimum of four (4)
feet from any lot line.

Table 66.231. - Residential District Dimensional Standards.

Zoning District — RT2. Side Yard Setback Minimum — 9 feet. Note (h): For permitted and conditional principal
uses allowed in residential districts other than residential uses, the front yard shall be equal to the front yard
required for residential use and the side and rear yards shall be equal to one-half the height of the building but in
no instance less than the minimum requirements of the district in which said use is located.
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Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul)

From: ' Martin Lorenz-Meyer <martinlorenzmeyer@gmail.com>

Sent: "~ Thursday, November 20, 2014 12:51 PM
To: Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul); Boulware, Christine (CI-StPaul)
Subject: 344 Summit - HPC FILE #15-012 '

To: Amy Spong & Christine Boulware, City of St. Paul Historic Preservation Commission

I am writing to you in support of the HPC staff report findings. | live right across from 344 Summit and in the future will
have to look every day at the changes which are before you today.

The HPC staff report does not support the building of a ramp as proposed by the developer. Elevating the grade to build
such a ramp would mean destroying part of the stone wall at the entry landing where the ramp connects with the
landing itself and tearing down the landscape on the west front side of the building. The ramp itself will cover and
extend beyond the whole west front side of the building thus greatly altering the whole front facade of the building.

The report points out that the application violates some of the general standards of the HPC preservation district (1,2,
and 10; top, page 5). In my mind Standard 2) is especially important here which states that “the distinguishing original -
qualities or character of a building...and its environment shall not be destroyed.” (page 2, bottom), a standard which the
proposal completely disregards. ‘ '

My impression is that this is a proposal done on the cheap with no real desire to take historic sensitivity into account. No
attempt has been made to submit a plan which considers some of the general standards of the HPC preservation district
though the developer claimed a careful and sensitive restoration in his original CPU application.

| thus agree with the HPC staff report finding that the developer has to submit further evidence “that all possible
accessible routes into the first level of the house have been fully explored...”(page 6, staff recommendations) and hope
that the commission will come to the same conclusion. '

Sincerely,

Martin Lorenz-Meyer
353 Summit Avenue
St. Paul
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Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul) 3‘,‘1

From: bethany gladhill <b_ethany@gladhillrhone.c.om>

Sent: " Monday, November 17, 2014 9:25 PM | |
To: Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul) ‘
Subject: SARPA

Here's SARPA's unanimous decision from tonight's meeting:

One of the reasons that SARPA opposed — and still stands against — commercial development on
Summit was that such use would necessarily cause alterations to the homes involved. As such, SARPA
opposes the proposed exterior changes to 344 Summit.

We would also like to point out that the property’s Conditional Use Permit application — as submitted to
and relied upon by the City Council and Planning Commission — states on page 2 that “No exterior
modifications are planned.” While front sidewalk widening might be seen as a later change required by
the CUP conditions, the developer would certainly have known about the proposed accessibility
modifications at the time of submission. This further calls into question the validity of the CUP.

You referred to the plans, which is the second time I have heard that plans have changed since the CUP. How
would we get our hands on the new ones?

Bethany Gladhill

Arts and Non-Profit Management Consultant
bethany@gladhillrhone.com

612.414.3790 mobile

web - http://www.gladhill.org
blog - http://prologuist.blogspot.com
twitter - @bethanyg
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1288 East Como Boulevard
Ste Panl Minnesota 55117

December 30, 2014 651-489-6955

Heritage Preservation Commission
City of Saint Paul

25 West 4" Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, MN 55102

Dear Commissionets:

Saint Paul’s Summit Avenue is well established as one of the finest collections of Victotian
residential architecture in America and the residence at 344 is among its best examples. The
architect for 344 Summit, Thomas Holyoke, gave the Davidson House the stance and
character of an English manot with a beautifully composed and carefully detailed limestone
exterior set back from the street in a broad expanse of lawn. Itwas designed to have a
sculptural aspect and to be scen from many angles while passing along the avenue.

Holyoke’s strong and slightly asymmetric strect fagade focuses on the magnificently hooded
entty door. It is a warmly welcoming architectural gestute. An incline to this entry is the
clear choice for barrier free access to the building, As stated in Preservation Brief 32: Making
Historic Properties Accessible, the first priority should be “making the main ot a prominent
public entrance and primary public spaces accessible”. An inclined walkway placed against
the north wall, and hidden within the evergreen foundation plantings, allows a gracious and
intuitive path to the entrance and public spaces. The front door is large, the luxurious
tetrace outside the door seems designed for accessibility, and the point of entry to the
interior floor plan is ideal.

Concealing the ramp against the building will require a cut in the existing low cheek wall at
the entry terrace. The existing shrubbery hides this wall from the street but the opening will
become visible as people approach the entry door. This arraignment precludes the need for
signage directing people to the ramp and it will become an asset to all patrons of the building.
The cap of the wall can be retained to make the cut more easily reversible. Coveti'ng: the
basement window (which cannot be seen from anywhere except while standing at the front
door) will have minimal impact on the historic quality of the building,

There is presently no other access to the structure for patrons with a heavy rolling suitcase, a
young family with a stroller, or an individual of limited mobﬂity that chooses to use a wheel
chair. The driveway entrance on the east is further elevated than the front entry as the
driveway drops toward the: gatage in the rear. An incline to this entrance would be

steve@stevenhuetowarchitect.coin



excessively long, architecturally intrusive, and the resulting exterior landing would be too
small. There is-a servant’s entrance on the west that is elevated, natrow, circuitous, and puts
the entry into the kitchen. There is no entrance on the south, no access from the garage, and
the decline of the driveway exceeds accessibility standards. Keeping the structure as it was
designed precludes creating a new opening—patticularly one that is visible from the street.
The topography at the rear drops off too precipitously to add an entrance. A lift to the front
entry would be visible from the street, awkward to use, difficulr to maintain, and would also
tequire the same changes to the cheek wall as a ramp.

I feel that preserving the historic quality of this building, while increasing accessibility, must
be paramount. I find the proposed modifications to the front entry best fulfill the guidelines

while providing access.

Please contact me if there are any questions or concerns.
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23 December 2014

John Rupp

Commonwealth Properties

6 West Fifth Street

Suite 900, St Paul Building :
St Paul, MN 55102 ¢

Re: 344 Summit Avenue
Dear John:

Accessibility within the structure will be provided in the First Floor living unit and to all building public
space (First Floor: Kitchen, Reception & Library). First Floor access is by four entrances: the North
principal entrance, the East carriage porch, the West service entrance and the South terrace. Only two;
the North entrance and East carriage porch, provide direct access to public space.

Accessibility at the East carriage porch would require a 65’ long ramp with handrails and an
intermediate landing. ~ Without modifications to existing structure, ramp construction is limited by
projected stone chimney, driveway, elevated door threshold and porch landing width. Alternatively, the
enclosure required by a vertical lift platform would be visually intrusive.

At the North principal entrance, existing grade differential allows for new walk to wind up an earthen
berm to provide accessibility along the primary public pathway. Landscaping will screen the walk and
minimize visual impact. A basement window will remain but be protected by removable masonry infill.
The porch wall opening can be restored. In addition, the new grade will provide drainage away from
the building, relieving existing basement wall leakage.

Providing accessibility to the North principal entrance is consistent with the recommendations,
considerations and illustrated examples outlined in Preservation Brief #32: Making Historic Properties
Accessible.

Sincerely,

@mé '

i T e
Patrick F. McGuire, ATA

MCL Architects, Inc.

McGUIRE COURTEAU LUCKE ARCHITECTS, INC. TEL (651) 222-8451
400 St. Paul Building, 6 West Fifth Street, St. Paul, MN 55102 FAX (651) 222-5414
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PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATION

PATRICK F. McGUIRE, AIA
PRESIDENT, MCL ARCHITECTS, INC.

EDUCATION:

REGISTRATION:

PROFESSIONAL
ASSOCIATIONS

EXPERIENCE:

B. Architecture, University of Minnesota
Minnesota No. 9833

Corporate Member, American Institute of Architects
Minnesota Society, American Institute of Architects

Over fifty years of professional service in programming, planning,
design, construction document production, contract administration,
field inspection, and client service for public, educational and church
facilities. Pat's experience has included the renovation and restoration
of several local and regional historical projects, notably Thomas
Theodore Comes’ Church of St. Thomas More (formerly St. Luke’s) at
1065 Summit Avenue; Emmanuel-Louis Masqueray’s Chapel of St.
Thomas Aquinas on the St. Paul North Campus of the University of St.
Thomas and Cass Gilbert/Clarence H. Johnston’s St. John the
Evangelist Episcopal Church at 60 Kent Street North. Pat’s experience
includes over forty additional church and educational building projects
and Campus Architect for the University of St. Thomas for over 30
years.

McGUIRE COURTEAU LUCKE ARCHITECTS, INC. TEL (451) 222-8451
400 st. Paul Building, 6 West Fifth Street, St. Paul, MN 55102 FAX (651) 222-5414
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1) Top of top nut of firg hydrant northwest corner of Summit Avenue
and Virginia Street, Elevation = 226.07 feet,

2.) Top of iron pipe SLS station #1005 opproximately 50 west of
southwest property cornor, Elevation = 160.63 fect.

NOTE: Elevations shown are based on City of St. Poul datum.
hdd 694.10 feet to convert to mean sea lavsl dotum.

We hereby certify thol this sketch, plon or report wog
prepared by me or under my instruction and that | am
o duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of the
State of Minnesota.

Doted this 18th day &f October, 2006
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Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul)

Recont correspondance
of o shes § opelicant

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Amy,

Steven Buetow <steve@stevenbuetowarchitect.com>
Friday, April 03, 2015 2:36 PM

Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul)

John R. Rupp

Re: 344 Summit

Thank you for the clarification. Below I have drafted responses into the points that you identified.

Please let me know if you would rather have them compiled into a letter and if there is anything else you

require.
Have a wonderful holiday,

Steven K BuetowAIA

From: Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul) [mailto:amy.spong@ci.stpaul.mn.us]
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 12:40 PM

To: John R. Rupp

Cc: 'Steven Buetow'; Ubl, Stephen (CI-StPaul)
Subject: RE: 344 Summit

John,

There are two April meeting dates, so you will be on the April 23 agenda. The deadline
_for new and updated information is this Thursday, April 2", I’'m be out of the office

until Monday so | can extend the deadline for updated information to be submitted

on Monday April 6™.

I’'m booked solid with meetings today and tomorrow so will likely not have a chance to
discuss with Steve what a complete analysis looks like. But quickly:

1. Access is preferred for principle entries, which does not always mean the front
entrance. For this building, the side entrance is also a principle entrance given
its architectural detailing that was historically used as a carriage drop-off and
not a secondary or servants entrance. The receiving/foyer area is also L-shaped
and both are detailed inside with a similar level of detailing. The Preservation
Brief states: Whenever possible, access to historic buildings should be through
a primary entrance and if that cannot be achieved without permanent damage
to character-defining features (of which the stone entry stoop is) at least one
entrance should be made accessible to the public. Finally, a rear or service
entrance should be avoided as the primary accessible entrance.

The east facade with its carriage entrance is clearly one of the principle facades and must be accommodated its importance with the
other street facades. The carriage entrance could be considered for modification for accessibility were it not for the circumstances of
its position and construction that make it unworkable.



The carriage door portico is a beautifully detailed limestone, wood, copper, and slate entrance on the east side of 344 Summit. The
limestone is massive and very carefully placed with only a simple chamfer or delicate half-inch watertable to decorate the random
ashlar masonry. (Unlike the front north entry that is highlighted by carved stone decoration). Brackets support a slate shed to provide
shelter to carriage entry. The dark wood brackets contrast strongly with the limestone and have an open grill at the ends.

There is a riser at the entry door that would require the entire surface of the exterior entry to be raised six inches. This will obscure
the delicate watertable that wraps around the structure, cover an original tile surface, and severely compromise the historic and rare
carriage steps making them unusable and requiring them to be blocked with a guardrail. (The hotel will use horse drawn carriages to
pick up wedding party patrons from these steps).

The ramp required to reach the door from grade would need to be 34’ long at 1:12 and at least 57° long at 1:20. The gradual 1:20
slope is much preferred, especially in Minnesota weather, and is the slope proposed for the ramp at the front entry. The ramp can only
exit the platform to the north—exiting to the east blocks the driveway and exiting to the south blocks numerous windows as it chases
the receding grade. This north-facing ramp would extend well north of the Summit Avenue fagade, be clearly visible from the street,
and cover a basement window. If the ramp turns a corner at the front fagade and switches back and forth along the east side of the
front entry it will further block required parking, interrupt surface gas and electrical service entrance, be more visible from the street,
and still not be able to achieve the appropriate length. The ramp cannot extend straight north along the driveway because it will block
the parking turnaround.

The ramp would require a handrail and guardrail. There are no existing railings on the building—only low stone walls. Introducing
wrought iron, wood, or another metal as a railing would be distracting and inappropriate when seen from the street. The height and
detailing of the railings would extend above the main entry walls—further intruding their modern presence.

2. The letter mostly addressed why the front entrance was the best option, but
didn’t discuss character-defining features and assess what features would be
impacted given this option over, say the east side. (Iltem 1 in Preservation Brief
32)

The slightly asymmetric front facade of 344 Summit is characterized by the contrast of the random ashlar limestone masonry with
the sharply detailed limestone carving arranged to highlight the symmetric entry. The dark casements, with their divided lights,
further accent the beautifully arched entry beneath the pedimented stone dormer. The dark slate roof, with open rafter tails, and the
bookend chimneys cap the composition with strong simplicity. The entry platform acts as a simple and strong plinth to the soaring
dormer. There is a wide low matching limestone wall surrounding it. The proposed ramp would require a cut in the west side of this
wall. This wall cannot be seen from the entrance walk at the street because the wall on the north side of the entry is too high to see
over. As one approaches the steps the wall does become visible.

3. Item 2 in the Brief #32: Assess the property’s existing and required level of
accessibility given the new use. (One HPC member and architect questioned
whether the Building Official could approve some slight modifications while still
meeting the intent—for example: could a slightly steeper ramp be used on the
east entrance? Therefore shortening the length) This is when you take into
consideration the loss of historic fabric/character-defining features/secondary
or primary elevations/reversibility and balance that with the new requirements
for the new use. .

4, Item 3 in the Brief #32: Evaluate accessibility options within a preservation
context.

The best solution, from a preservation context, would be a temporary ramp that will be used as needed. No changes to the existing
structure would be necessary.

The long term solution would be the proposed incline to the north entry. It does not require a handrail or guardrail, will not be visible
from the street behind the evergreen foundation planting, and it will integrate well into the general traffic patterns of the hotel. The
low cheek wall at the west side of the entry that will be removed is part of the original fabric of the house. It is extremely difficult to
see from the street. The removed stones from the wall can be retained and restored in the future.

The entry to the east carriage door will not satisfy the accessibility requirements within the current code--the ramp would be too
steep. It would require numerous attachments to the existing limestone for guardrails, handrails, and the ramp surface. It would also
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have to have a six inch pad on top of the existing floor that would result in damage to the exciting tiles and the subsequent elimination
of the historic carriage access. Furthermore, a ramp with handrails will be easily visible from the street and impossible
to incorporate into the strong historic presence of 344 Summit.

There is only a servants entry on the west facade and there are no entrances at grade on the secondary south
facade.

5. One new item since the last HPC meeting was that the parking requirements
have been clarified. Which will likely help finalize the location for the ramp.

Amy H. Spong

Historic Preservation Specialist

Planning and Economic Development

1400 City Hall Annex, 25 West Fourth Street
<image001.jpg>Saint Paul, MN 55102

P: 651.266.6714

F:651.228.3220

amy.spong(@ci.stpaul.mn.us

<image002.jpg> <image003.jpg> <image004.jpg> <image005.jpg>
" Making Saint Paul the Most Livable City in America

From: John R. Rupp [mailto:JRRupp@commonwealthproperties.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 12:11 PM

To: Spong, Amy (CI-StPaul)

Cc: 'Steven Buetow'; Ubl, Stephen (CI-StPaul)

Subject: 344 Summit

Amy

| stopped by your office today to make sure | was on the April
HPC agenda. As you know | am not.

What exactly do I (Steve) need to do to get on the agenda
and by when?

John
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